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Title: Relationship of non-alcoholic fatty liver disease and microvascular complications in type 2 diabetic patients
Dear Editor,
Thank you for your letter regarding the above manuscript by Wen-Shan Lv, et al. We believe that the reviewer’s comments are constructive and that we have adequately corrected the manuscript as noted below. The corrected parts are marked by color as suggested by Editors in order to convenience a further review of the revised manuscript submitted.
We believe that we have given satisfactory replies to the reviewers’ comments and hope that this manuscript is now acceptable for publication. And we thank you and Reviewers very much for making comments upon our manuscript.

Sincerely,
Ming Zheng, MD,
The department of Geriatrics, Fujian Provincial Hospital, Fujian Medical University, Fuzhou, 350001, China 
Email: mingzhengcn@yeah.net
Response to reviewers’ comments

Details (Note: 1. The italic parts are comments or questions from Reviewers in the following responses. 2. The deleted material (strikethrough and in blue) has been deleted or replaced by the inserted material (in red) in the revised manuscript)
Reviewer #1 
cations in local Chinese type 2 diabetic (T2DM) patients. They suggested that NAFLD is likely a benign process and efforts should be directed at early diagnosis, intensive blood glucose and blood pressure control, and effective dyslipidemia correction. In general, the title did not completely reflect the content of this paper. The protocol design and present results were insufficient to support their contention. The rational of this manuscript was not coherent and concise. The English writing and scientific presentation were also needed to be substantially improved, especially in the result and discussion sections. Some statements were contradicted with their current results in the discussion section. This manuscript did not meet the standard of publication in WJG in the current state.

Response: This manuscript has been checked and revised carefully, and typo and grammatical errors in the old manuscript have been corrected as suggested by Reviewer. Additionally, a native English-speaking scientist has improved the revised manuscript.
Specific comments:

1.
The authors showed that the occurrence of NAFLD in T2DM patients with chronic diabetic complications such as diabetic nephropathy (DN), Diabetic peripheral neuropathy (DPN) and diabetic retinopathy (DR) was significantly lower in those without them. However, the ultrasonic scan method used to diagnose the NAFLD in this study has limitation to differentiate the progression of NAFLD i.g. the deterioration to liver fibrosis or reverse to healthy liver. It would yield two opposite data interpretation and conclusion from the present result.

Response: Although the ultrasonic scan method can not be used to identify the individual suffered from NAFLD at the beginning of DM and reverse to healthy liver later, it can be used to find the cases deteriorating to liver fibrosis, which belong to NAFLD group. The aim of this study is to reveal changing trends of the NAFLD prevalence in patients with different age groups and different course of diabetes. We do not study the evolution of NAFLD in an individual patient.
2.
The present result and conclusion were not consistent and coherent. For example, the prevalence of NAFLD has showed to negatively correlate with the severity of T2DM but positively correlate with BMI, WC, TG, FBG, DBP and SBP. It is not logically connection to their conclusion suggested that NAFLD is a benign process. The less onset of NAFLD might implicate the more severity of T2DM from their current result.
Response: In our opinion, the severity of T2DM is different from the duration of T2DM. Our conclusion is that the prevalence of NAFLD was negatively correlated with duration of diabetes. Therefore, the severity of diabetes has not been mentioned in the present study and we do not know the relationship between the prevelance of NAFLD and the severity of T2DM.
3.
The statement of the current data in the result section and tables was repetitive and not comprehensive.

Response: NAFLD can be affected by many factors, it is difficult to list all the clinical indicators of NAFLD. Some clinical indicators have been added in the revised manuscript according to the reviewer’s suggestion. Some clinical characteristics appeared repetitively in different tables are used to illustrate different problems.
4.
The discussion section was not constructive, concise and rational. The discussion should be based on their present result and the authors also need to provide more convinced evidence to support their contention.

Response: This manuscript has been checked and revised carefully, and typo and grammatical errors in the old manuscript have been corrected as suggested by Reviewer. Additionally, a native English-speaking scientist has improved the revised manuscript.

5. The English writing was not precise, correct and comprehensive. For instance, the aim of this study is not “determine the relationship ” rather than “evaluate the correlation” between NAFLD and microvascular complications.
Response: “determine the relationship” has been replaced by “evaluate the correlation” in the revised manuscript.
Reviewer #2  
Author are kindly requested to eliminate at the biginning of the page 16 the following references not pertinent, i.e., 3, 9, 16-20, and save only 10 and 21.

Response: References “3,9,10,16-21” have been replaced by “10, 18, 19” in the revised manuscript.
They should add the milestone reference, i.e., Non-alcoholic fatty liver disease: further expression of the metabolic syndrome.J Gastroenterol Hepatol. 2007 Mar;22(3):293-303.
Response: Reference 19 (Tarantino G, Saldalamacchia G, Conca P, Arena A. Non-alcoholic fatty liver disease: further expression of the metabolic syndrome. J Gastroenterol Hepatol 2007; 22: 293-303[PMID: 17295757]) has been added in the revised manuscript.

The sentence on the same page ,,,,,,,In females, the prevalence of NAFLD.......should be completeted with an oppurtune reference confirming these results, i.e., 

Hepatic steatosis in overweight/obese females: new screening method for those at risk.World J Gastroenterol. 2009 Dec 7;15(45):5693-9.

Response: Sentence “As previous results showed that SBP represents the most prevalent type in obese women, being a stronger predictor of CVD than DBP[20]”  and reference 20 (Tarantino G, Pizza G, Colao A, Pasanisi F, Conca P, Colicchio P, Finelli C, Contaldo F, Di Somma C, Savastano S. Hepatic steatosis in overweight/obese females: new screening method for those at risk. World J Gastroenterol 2009; 15: 5693-5699. [PMID: 19960566]) have been added in the revised manuscript.
Always on the same page the correct reference at the end of the following sentence.......Thus, specialists ...Enhanced serum concentrations of transforming growth factor-beta1 in simple fatty liver: is it really benign?J Transl Med. 2008 Nov 27;6:72.

Response: Reference 25 (Tarantino G, Conca P, Riccio A, Tarantino M, Di Minno MN, Chianese D, Pasanisi F, Contaldo F, Scopacasa F, Capone D. Enhanced serum concentrations of transforming growth factor-beta1 in simple fatty liver: is it really benign? J Transl Med 2008; 6: 72 [PMID: 19038040 DOI: 10.1186/1479-5876-6-72]) has been added in the revised manuscript.
Reviewer #3 
“light density lipoprotein cholesterol (LDL)” low density …, please correct

Response: “light” has been replaced by “low” in the revised manuscript.
Page 7, “weere“ please correct 
Response: Read “were” for “weere”.
“there no statistical differences in smoking” please correct

Response: “differences” has been replaced by “difference” in the revised manuscript.
Table 1, please given ALT, AST and GGT. 

Response: ALT, AST and GGT have been added to Table 1 in the revised manuscript.

“One possible explanation for this may be that a greater degree of hyperinsulinemia in early T2DM increases the uptake of free fatty acids by hepatocytes[6].” please discuss this point in more detail

Response: As Popovic et al showed significant negative correlation of diabetes duration and fasting insulinemia, as well as insulin resistance assessed by HOMA IR index[11]. Increased fasting insulinemia and hepatic insulin resistance may trigger a reduced catabolism of lipoproteins rich in triglycerides and an increased hepatic VLDL production, via changes in the rate of apoB synthesis and degradation and de novo lipogenesis, or increased FFA flux from adipose tissue into the liver[12]. The above sentences have been added in the revised manuscript.
